
 

080505-0003 | 3453-8489-5025  

16 October 2024 

Janette Dovey/ Tim Hegarty 
Planning Manager/ Processing officer 
Selwyn District Council 
 
By email:  
Janette.Dovey@selwyn.govt.nz 
Tim.Hegarty@jacobs.com 
 
 

 

 

Dear Janette and Tim 

Southern Screenworks Ltd - Notification of resource consent application  

1 We act for Southern Screenworks Ltd (Screenworks) in relation to its resource consent 
application to extend the existing quarry at 50 Bealey Road, Aylesbury (Aylesbury Quarry). 

2 We understand from your email to Kevin Bligh (Screenworks' consultant planner) on 20 
September 2024 that Selwyn District Council (SDC/Council) is proposing to recommend that 
SDC, NZTA and KiwiRail be notified of the application on the basis that: 

(a) While the proposed extension is not expected to generate additional traffic beyond that 
generated under the existing consent, the duration of those effects will be extended; 

(b) Submitters and the previous reporting planner (for resource consent 115008) raised the 
safety and function of SH73/Bealey Road; and 

(c) TRAN-R7 only allows 6 ecm/day from activities on rural sites. 

3 We disagree that any of the above are grounds for limited notification of SDC, NZTA or KiwiRail 
in terms of section 95B of the Resource Management Act 1991 (RMA). Each of these matters are 
addressed below, alongside matters of consistency relating to the consent recently granted to 
Fulton Hogan (RC245257) for a new quarry at Burnham.  

4 We also address matters relating to the proposed notification of other parties on the basis of the 
landscape peer review, undertaken on behalf of the Council by Jeremy Head. 

Traffic-related matters 

Relevance of duration of effects 

5 We understand you to be suggesting that, while there is no expiry date on the existing land use 
consents for the Screenworks operation, the existing quarry and cleanfill operation nevertheless 
have a natural end date, albeit at some unknown point in the future. Therefore, the new 
application will extend the period of time that trucks associated with the existing quarry and 
cleanfill will use the SH73/Bealey Road intersection. 

6 In our view, this represents an incorrect application of the law relating to the existing environment 
and section 95E. That is because: 
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(a) The combined effect of sections 95B(9) and 95E(1) is that the Council can only issue limited 
notification of a proposal where the adverse effect on a person is minor or more than minor 
(but not less than minor); 

(b) When undertaking that assessment, the Council needs to consider the effects on the 
existing environment. The existing environment includes the current environment as 
modified by implemented resource consents and the future state of the environment as it 
might be modified by permitted activities and unimplemented resource consents.1  

(c) However, it is not appropriate to speculate as to what the future environment may be if a 
resource consent, which has been implemented and does not expire, is no longer 
implemented. In Road Metals Company Ltd v Christchurch City Council,2 which involved an 
application to expand an existing quarry, the Environment Court dismissed the suggestion 
that effects associated with that existing quarry should be disregarded when considering 
what constitutes the existing environment. In that regard, the Court said:3 

…we can see no reason in principle that this is an appropriate way to examine 
the environment. As we understand Hawthorn Estate Limited v Queenstown 
Lakes District Council, the Court of Appeal confirmed that the environment 
includes the existing environment. In relation to activities on the Road Metals 
site the permitted baseline would include the existing quarry activities. We can 
see no basis to ignore the effects of those activities because they may cease 
without continued access to resource. 

7 In Screenworks' case, while the aggregate resource will be exhausted at some point in the future, 
the cleanfill operation and related truck movements are authorised to continue. Any assessment 
of the 'end date' for either the quarry or for the cleanfill is therefore merely speculative.  

8 The original application was assessed on the basis of the truck movements proposed, which 
were considered to be acceptable for the purposes of granting consent 115008. There was no 
suggestion that the truck movements would be time limited and neither SDC, NZTA nor KiwiRail 
were submitters on that application.  

9 Unless the Council is able to identify the effect on SDC/NZTA/KiwiRail and quantify that effect as 
at least minor (which, to our knowledge, it has not), the Council is not entitled to notify those 
parties under section 95B and 95E. Given that the existing consent (which has no expiry date) 
authorises the current truck movements and there will be no increase in movements as a result of 
the proposal (because the scale and intensity of quarrying and cleanfill will not increase), there 
simply is no effect that is able to be quantified. The effects on these parties are unchanged as a 
result of the proposal and any assessment to the contrary would represent an incorrect 
application of section 95B and 95E. 

Previous application process 

10 Under section 95E(1), the Council is required to determine the effects of the proposal on other 
persons. Whether traffic issues were previously raised by submitters or the reporting officer on 

                                                      

1 Hawthorn Estate Limited v Queenstown Lakes District Council [2006] NZRMA 424 at [84]; and "The Permitted Activity Baseline" Quality Planning 

< https://www.qualityplanning.org.nz>. 

2 ENC Christchurch C163/06, 1 December 2006. 

3 Ibid, at para [21]. 
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the original application is irrelevant to determining the effects of the proposed extension on SDC, 
NZTA and KiwiRail.  

11 It is appropriate, when determining whether there should be limited notification of an application 
to vary consent conditions under section 127, to consider persons who made a submission on 
the original application. However: 

(a) Neither SDC, NZTA, nor KiwiRail made a submission on the original application; 

(b) Only the change in conditions is able to be considered when determining affected persons 
under the provisions of section 127; and 

(c) None of the proposed changes to conditions of consent 115008 affect the volume of trucks 
using SH73/Bealey Road. 

12 There is therefore no justification for notifying SDC, NZTA, or KiwiRail on the basis that the 
previous submitters and reporting officer simply raised issues relating to the safety and function 
of SH73/Bealey Road intersection. Any effects of the quarry and cleanfill operation on 
SH73/Bealey Road intersection were deemed acceptable despite those issues being raised, and 
consent was granted. This is an irrelevant consideration for the purposes of section 95E(1) and, 
in our view, notification on this basis would amount to an error of law.  

TRAN-R7 

13 The Council suggests that SDC, NZTA and KiwiRail should be notified on the basis that TRAN-
R7 of the Partially Operative Selwyn District Plan only provides, as a permitted activity, for 60 
ecm/d per site, averaged over any one-week period. 

14 TRAN-TABLE1 makes it clear that TRAN-R7 only applies to activities accessing a local or 
collector road. We understand Bealey Road to be an arterial road, therefore TRAN-R7 simply 
does not apply and is irrelevant to determining effects on SDC, NZTA and KiwiRail. 

Landscape-related matters  

15 The landscape peer review suggests that parties at the following addresses require notification: 

(a) 23, 35, 137, 153 and 158 Bealey Road; 

(b) 1046, 1056 and 1062 Railway Road; 

(c) 10, 18 and 62 Station Road. 

16 Mr Hegarty has also advised that he considers 92 Station Road should be notified on the basis 
that: 

(a) Mr Head has recommended 62 Station Road to be notified; and  

(b) 92 Station Road has been assessed as having the same magnitude of effects. 

17 However, this list extends well beyond the sites identified as being affected to (at least) a minor 
degree by either the Landscape and Visual Assessment (LVA) provided with the application, or 
the Council's landscape peer review. In that regard: 

(a) The LVA identifies that landscape effects related to landform are low-moderate (minor), 
effects related to land use are low (less than minor to minor) and effects related to landcover 
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are very low (less than minor). The peer reviewer only diverges in relation to landscape 
effects related to land use and land cover, which he considers to be low to moderate 
(minor). The justification for that view is that " quarrying activity will occur for several 
decades over a substantial area, at times occurring relatively close to several permanent 
parties", which are listed in the footnote as 23, 35, 137, 153 and 158 Bealey Road; 

(b) The peer reviewer assesses visual effects on 23 Bealey Road, 153 Bealey Road, 1056 
Railway Road and 62 Station Road. He agrees with the LVA that effects on 62 Station Road 
and 23 Bealey Road are very low (less than minor) and on 153 Bealey Road and 1056 
Railway Road are low (less than minor to minor). 

18 In light of that analysis, it is reasonable to conclude that 23, 35, 137, 153 and 158 Bealey Road 
and 1056 Railway Road are potentially affected to a minor degree and should be limited notified. 
However, there is no apparent justification (by way of identification or quantification of effects) for 
notifying either 1046 or 1062 Railway Road, or 10, 18, 62 or 92 Station Road on the grounds of 
landscape effects (noting that written approvals have been provided in any event by 10 and 18 
Station Road). These properties have not been identified as being affected by landscape effects 
relating to land use and land cover by the peer reviewer, and both landscape architects agree 
that the visual effects on those persons are less than minor. In particular, there appears to be no 
evidential basis for notifying 92 Station Road, which has been assessed as having visual effects 
less than minor and is considerably further away from the Screenworks expansion area than 62 
Station Road (approximately 800m). 

19 Screenworks therefore seeks clarification as to the rationale (ie, the nature and degree of the 
adverse effect, taking into account the proposed mitigation measures) for notification of those 
properties.  

Consistent application of the District Plan 

20 In addition to the above, we are concerned that the Council is taking an inconsistent approach to 
similar quarry applications in the area.  

21 The Council recently granted a non-notified resource consent to Fulton Hogan for an entirely new 
quarry at 658 Wards Road, Burnham. That proposal involves 100 new heavy vehicle movements 
per day, some of which may use the SH73/Bealey Road intersection. That application considered 
the Aylesbury Quarry as part of the existing environment, and therefore that the new truck 
movements over and above the existing truck movements associated with the Aylesbury Quarry 
would have a less than minor effect on SDC, NZTA and KiwiRail. The consent requires a 
condition that an Operational Traffic Management Plan include procedures that specifically 
address the movement of heavy vehicles through the SH73/ Bealey Road intersection. 

22 It logically follows that if the effects of these additional movements through that intersection on 
SDC, NZTA and KiwiRail are less than minor, then simply continuing an existing, lawfully 
authorised effect cannot result in an increased effect on those parties. We further note that 
Screenworks advises that only approximately two thirds of truck movements associated with the 
quarry use the SH73/Bealey Road intersection. 

23 To notify the Screenworks application (which does not increase effects) when the Fulton Hogan 
application (which does increase effects) was not notified represents a fundamental 
inconsistency in how applications are being considered and the District Plan being applied.  

Conclusion 

24 In light of the above, we do not accept that there is any justification for notification of SDC, NZTA 
or KiwiRail on traffic-related grounds given that: 
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(a) the proposed truck movements are authorised by an existing consent that does not expire; 

(b) there is no intention to increase the number of truck movements simply by virtue of 
expanding the total land area over which the quarry can operate; and  

(c) the addition of 100 heavy vehicle movements to the network was considered to have a less 
than minor effect on the SH73/Bealey Road intersection, even in in light of the existing truck 
movements from the Aylesbury Quarry. 

25 In order to determine whether SDC, NZTA or KiwiRail are affected in terms of section 95E(1), the 
Council must be able to clearly articulate what the nature and degree of the effect is, based on 
evidence and taking into account the existing truck movements as part of the existing 
environment. It has not done so. In our view, it is not possible to quantify such an effect when the 
end date of the existing quarry and cleanfill is entirely speculative.  

26 Nor has the Council identified the nature and degree of landscape and visual effects on 1046 or 
1062 Railway Road and 10, 18, 62 or 92 Station Road. Screenworks seeks clarification in that 
regard. 

27 We are happy to discuss the matters referred to above. We further request that: 

(a) Screenworks' application be taken off hold immediately; and 

(b) This letter be placed in front of the independent commissioner at the same time as the 
notification report. 

 
Yours faithfully 
Anderson Lloyd 

 

  
Jen Vella 
Senior Associate 

Alex Booker 
Partner 

d +64 3 471 5496 
m +64 22 627 2001 
e jen.vella@al.nz 

m +64 27 656 2647 
e alex.booker@al.nz 

 



10 July 2024

RC245428 and RC245429

Bligh Planning and Engagement

PO Box 69229

Lincoln

Christchurch 7640

Sent via email: kevin@bligh.co.nz

Dear Mr Bligh

s92 - Request for Further Information and Affected Party Approval

I have reviewed the resource consent applications RC245428 and RC245429 by Southern Screenworks

Limited at 50 Bealey Road, Kirwee. Thank you for the opportunity to visit the application site and observe the

current quarry’s operations, which was most helpful. Following the site visit and a review of the application

material, I have identified that more information is needed so that I can better understand your proposal and its

potential effects.

Further information
In accordance with section 92(1) of the Resource Management Act 1991, I request the following information:

Cumulative Effects

1. A review of Selwyn District Council’s records indicates that there is a current application to establish and

operate a quarry and managed fill at the site (Council Reference: RC245106). I have spoken to the

processing officer for that application and consider that the cumulative effects of all three applications

require further commentary, including the cumulative traffic and dust effects. As such, please provide this

commentary to better understand the relationship between the applications and their related effects.

Historically Identified Affected Parties

2. I have noted that the resource consent to establish the quarry underwent a limited notified process

(Council Reference: RC115008). While I acknowledge that that resource consent was varied on a non-

notified basis (Council Reference: RC125013), it would be very useful to have further assessment of the
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variation application detailed in table format, listing the submitters, the relief provided under previous

consent conditions and the relationship of the proposed changes to conditions. This will enable a better

understanding to whether any previous submitters are adversely affected by the current applications.

Temporal Aspect to Landscape Effects

3. The landscape assessment identifies that mitigation will be provided, in part, from shelterbelt plantings.

However, given that the shelterbelts will take time to mature and provide the desired screening, it is

appropriate to consider whether any parties are affected during the period between the opening up of

active quarrying and the maturation of the shelterbelts. Accordingly, please provide commentary regarding

this issue.

Cypress Hedge at 158 Bealey Road

4. During the site visit it was unclear whether the existing hedge/shelterbelt beside 158 Bealey Road was

located inside the boundaries of the application site. Please confirm the ownership of the hedge and how

that will affect/not affect its use as screening of the expanded quarry.

Bund Maintenance

5. I note that a 2 to 3 m high bund is proposed to provide screening from SH73 and the rail corridor while the

cypress hedge matures. Given the reliance on the bund for mitigation during this period, please provide

detail regarding its maintenance to avoid unsightly weed cover becoming established.

Noise Effects

6. Council’s consultant noise expert, Marshall Day Acoustics, have identified that there is also further

information required to better understand the applications’ noise effects. Their queries are:

a) The application states that approval is being sought from neighbouring properties. If obtained, the

100 metre setback will be removed. However, the noise assessment does not discuss the noise

levels and potential adverse effects these properties will experience without the 100-metre setback.

Please provide this information so all parties can make informed decisions.

b) Section 4.2 indicates that three front-end loaders will operate simultaneously, but only one was

assumed in the "worst-case" predictions. Please update the noise model to include all three front-

end loaders.

c) The number of noise source icons on the noise contour plots do not appear to match the number of

noise sources described.  Please notate each noise contour plot to indicate the noise source name

and location.
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d) The assessment states the “worst-case” analysis includes noise associated with cleanfill works

from the existing quarry. Provide the noise sources associated with this activity, their sound power

levels and, as above, notate the noise contour plots with their names and location.

e) Please confirm the height the noise contours are presented at relative to existing ground level.

f) Please confirm the extent and height of any bunds used in the noise modelling.

g) We understand the dwelling at 158 Bealey Road has two storeys.  Please confirm the predicted

noise level at the equivalent first floor height.

h) The report states the daytime (mid-afternoon) noise environment at the measurement position

close to 158 Bealey Road is 38 dB LAeq (based on a single sample).  Stage 4 noise levels are

predicted to be 18 dB higher at this location.  Please comment on the potential adverse noise

effects associated with this increase in noise level, and the potential adverse effect at the first floor.

i) Please provide the following additional information regarding the ambient noise levels reported in

Section 3.2 of the noise assessment:

i. Instrumentation and calibration data under section 9.2 of NZS 6801 “Information to be

included in Reports”;

ii. Meteorological conditions as per Section 9.4 of NZS 6801 “Information to be included in

Reports”;

iii. Confirm what activities were occurring at Southern Screen Works during the noise survey;

and

iv. The survey was conducted between 1420 to 1530 hours. To assist with an assessment of

noise effects, please provide existing ambient (residual) night-time noise levels at 23 Bealey

Road between 0600 and 0700 hours when transporters may depart the site.  Please confirm

ambient (residual) daytime noise levels between 0700 and 0800 hours at 158 Bealey Road.

You must respond in writing to this request before Thursday 1 August 2024 or/and do one of the following:

(a) Provide the information; or

(b) Tell us that you agree to provide the information, but propose a reasonable alternative date; or

(c) Tell us that you refuse to provide the information.

Please note that if you do not respond in some way before Thursday 1 August 2024 or you refuse to provide

the information requested, we are required to publicly notify your application. This will result in increased costs

to you and take longer to process. It is important that you respond to this request, otherwise your application

can be declined for lack of information.
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Written approval of affected parties
Please note that any affected parties will be confirmed by Selwyn District Council once the above detailed

information has been provided and a notification assessment has been completed. However, it is likely that the

written approvals from the following property owners will be required:

 23 Bealey Road;

 35 Bealey Road;

 137 Bealey Road;

 153 Bealey Road;

 158 Bealey Road.

 1531 Highfield Road;

 Selwyn District Council (as owner of  Reserve 4005 and Reserve 1038); and

 812 Aylesbury Road.

Please note that the application (and this letter) has also been provided to Mahaanui Kurataiao Limited for

comment at their request. A copy of Mahaanui Kurataiao Limited’s report will be provided to you once

completed.

I have put processing of your application on hold until we receive your complete response. Please feel free to

contact me if you have any questions.

Yours faithfully

Tim Hegarty

Principal Planner – Jacobs
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15 August 2024 

Tim Hegarty 
Selwyn District Council 
By email: tim.hegarty@jacobs.com 

Dear Tim 

RESPONSE TO REQUEST FOR FURTHER INFORMATION – RC245428 and RC245429 

Thank you for your letter dated 10 July 2024 regarding the above applications. 

Our responses to the matters raised in your request for further information are set out in this letter.  
Your questions have been outlined it italics with Southern Screenworks Limited (Screenworks) 
response provided below each request for ease of reading.

Cumulative Effects 

1. A review of Selwyn District Council’s records indicates that there is a current application to
establish and operate a quarry and managed fill at the site (Council Reference: RC245106). I
have spoken to the processing officer for that application and consider that the cumulative
effects of all three applications require further commentary, including the cumulative traffic
and dust effects. As such, please provide this commentary to better understand the
relationship between the applications and their related effects.

Screenworks advised Council on 22 July 2024 it was withdrawing the managed fill
applications2, so further information required in relation to this request is no longer relevant.

Historically Identified Affected Parties 

2. I have noted that the resource consent to establish the quarry underwent a limited notified
process (Council Reference: RC115008). While I acknowledge that that resource consent
was varied on a non-notified basis (Council Reference: RC125013), it would be very useful to
have further assessment of the variation application detailed in table format, listing the
submitters, the relief provided under previous consent conditions and the relationship of the
proposed changes to conditions. This will enable a better understanding to whether any
previous submitters are adversely affected by the current applications.

We understand this question to essentially be a request to consider the changes proposed to
conditions in Appendix C of the AEE, against the submissions on the original resource
consent application for the Aylesbury Quarry – which resulted in the granted of RC115008 –
to understand whether the changes proposed will affect any of the matters of relief provided
in respect of these submissions on RC115008.  We assume this request is for the purposes
of addressing s127(4).

Figure 1 on the following page which replicates a figure from the s42A report for RC115008,
shows those properties who were notified and whether they submitted, gave written approval
or did neither.

1 This letter report is subject to the limitations set out in Attachment 1.  
2 Email from Jen Vella to Vicki Barker on Monday 22/07/2024 4:07 pm 

mailto:tim.hegarty@jacobs.com
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We understand that of the 22 parties notified, five (5) gave written approval, while eight (8) 
submitted in opposition, with six (6) being heard3.  Of the original 8 submitters, it appears only 
four (4) of the submitters are still associated with the properties from the time of RC115008 
being granted being the following4: 

■ 10 and 18 Station Road – Crawford

■ 62 Station Road – Whitehead

■ 92 Station Road –Bethell

■ 1056 Railway Road – Edwards and Dixon

The location of these properties is shown on Figure 1, with them being located generally to 
the east or north-east of the quarry.  A copy of all valid submissions received on RC115008 
is included as Attachment 2.  

As summarised in Section 7.4 of the s42A report for RC115008, the general theme of 
submissions was environmental effects relating to those matters outlined below:  

■ Earthworks and Dust

■ Noise and Vibration

■ Traffic Generation and Safety

■ Rural Character and Amenity

■ Hazard to Aero Club from bird stroke

■ Water Supply

The submissions received from the above properties generally capture some or all these 
concerns. Other matters were raised in submissions, although they are not relevant 
considerations in terms of notification or the assessment under s104. 

Rather than break down each individual concern per property when they are all in the same 
general location, we have simply discussed each change of condition to RC115008 in the 
Table in Attachment 3 and how these properties may be adversely affected by the relevant 
change in respect of any of the above matters, noting that water supply is not a District Council 
matter.   

This analysis and having regard to the technical assessments prepared for this application 
and further information provided through this s92 response, finds that any potential effects 
arising from the proposed change to conditions on these four original submitters discussed 
above will be less than minor. Ultimately, it is considered that the proposed changes to 
conditions of RC115008 will provide for the expansion activity, without derogating from the 
management of effects provided for by the Commissioner’s decision.   

We hope this analysis is helpful, although we note the original consents were granted almost 
13 years ago5 and both the receiving environment (now having a well-established quarry with 
operational cleanfill) and the relevant planning documents have undergone considerable 
change.   

As such, whilst still considering the original submitters in accordance with s127(4), we 
consider the technical assessments now before the Council are more useful in understanding 
potential effects of the proposal and adversely affected parties.   

3 Page 5 and Appendix B of the s42A report and Page 3 of Decision of the Commissioner on RC115008.
4 We suggest in the event of a LGOIMA request that these names are redacted from a privacy perspective. 
5 Decision of the Commissioner 19 August 2011. 
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Temporal Aspect to Landscape Effects 

3. The landscape assessment identifies that mitigation will be provided, in part, from shelterbelt
plantings. However, given that the shelterbelts will take time to mature and provide the 
desired screening, it is appropriate to consider whether any parties are affected during the 
period between the opening up of active quarrying and the maturation of the shelterbelts. 
Accordingly, please provide commentary regarding this issue.

Glasson Huxtable Landscape Architects (GHLA) who prepared the Landscape and Visual 
Assessment (LVA) submitted with the resource consent application have considered this 
question and their response is included in Attachment 5.

Cypress Hedge at 158 Bealey Road 

4. During the site visit it was unclear whether the existing hedge/shelterbelt beside 158 Bealey
Road was located inside the boundaries of the application site. Please confirm the ownership
of the hedge and how that will affect/not affect its use as screening of the expanded quarry.

Mainland Surveying visited the site on 24 July 2024 and surveyed the boundary in question.
The findings of the survey are shown on the Plans included in Attachment 4 and shows the
bulk of the hedge to sit within the application site.

We understand Screenworks had met with the owners of 158 Bealey Road, and it has been
agreed the hedge on the boundary will remain throughout the life of the proposed quarry
operation.  If they were to become diseased or die, or felled by a weather event, fire or
similar, they would be replaced with an appropriate equivalent species.

Bund Maintenance 

5. I note that a 2 to 3 m high bund is proposed to provide screening from SH73 and the rail
corridor while the cypress hedge matures. Given the reliance on the bund for mitigation during
this period, please provide detail regarding its maintenance to avoid unsightly weed cover
becoming established.

GHLA who prepared the LVA submitted with the resource consent application have
considered this question and their response is included in Attachment 5.

Noise Effects 

6. Council’s consultant noise expert, Marshall Day Acoustics, have identified that there is also
further information required to better understand the applications’ noise effects. Their queries
are:

a. The application states that approval is being sought from neighbouring properties. If
obtained, the 100 metre setback will be removed. However, the noise assessment does not
discuss the noise levels and potential adverse effects these properties will experience
without the 100-metre setback. Please provide this information so all parties can make
informed decisions.

b. Section 4.2 indicates that three front-end loaders will operate simultaneously, but only one
was assumed in the "worst-case" predictions. Please update the noise model to include all
three front-end loaders.

c. The number of noise source icons on the noise contour plots do not appear to match the
number of noise sources described. Please notate each noise contour plot to indicate the
noise source name and location.

d. The assessment states the “worst-case” analysis includes noise associated with cleanfill
works from the existing quarry. Provide the noise sources associated with this activity, their
sound power levels and, as above, notate the noise contour plots with their names and
location.
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e. Please confirm the height the noise contours are presented at relative to existing ground
level.

f. Please confirm the extent and height of any bunds used in the noise modelling.

g. We understand the dwelling at 158 Bealey Road has two storeys. Please confirm the
predicted noise level at the equivalent first floor height.

h. The report states the daytime (mid-afternoon) noise environment at the measurement
position close to 158 Bealey Road is 38 dB LAeq (based on a single sample). Stage 4 noise
levels are predicted to be 18 dB higher at this location. Please comment on the potential
adverse noise effects associated with this increase in noise level, and the potential adverse
effect at the first floor.

i. Please provide the following additional information regarding the ambient noise levels
reported in Section 3.2 of the noise assessment:

i. Instrumentation and calibration data under section 9.2 of NZS 6801 “Information to
be included in Reports”;

ii. Meteorological conditions as per Section 9.4 of NZS 6801 “Information to be
included in Reports”;

iii. Confirm what activities were occurring at Southern Screen Works during the noise
survey; and

iv. The survey was conducted between 1420 to 1530 hours. To assist with an
assessment of noise effects, please provide existing ambient (residual) night-time
noise levels at 23 Bealey Road between 0600 and 0700 hours when transporters
may depart the site. Please confirm ambient (residual) daytime noise levels
between 0700 and 0800 hours at 158 Bealey Road.

Acoustic Engineering Services has provided a detailed response to the above questions in 
the letter included as Attachment 6.  

Written approvals 

Please note that any affected parties will be confirmed by Selwyn District Council once the above 
detailed information has been provided and a notification assessment has been completed. 
However, it is likely that the written approvals from the following property owners will be required: 

■ 23 Bealey Road;
■ 35 Bealey Road;
■ 137 Bealey Road;
■ 153 Bealey Road;
■ 158 Bealey Road.
■ 1531 Highfield Road;
■ Selwyn District Council (as owner of Reserve 4005 and Reserve 1038); and
■ 812 Aylesbury Road.

Screenworks is in the process of seeking written approvals from the parties identified in your 
letter.  We would agree that 137, 153 and 158 Bealey are potentially affected parties.   

We note Res 4005 is owned by Swain & King (2011) Limited, not SDC.  While Res 1038 is owned 
by SDC, we understand that Screenworks has a lease over this land allowing it to be used for 
quarrying activities.  

Based on the findings of the technical assessments and that there is no proposed increase in the 
rate of traffic movements associated with this proposal, we do not consider 1531 Highfield Road, 
812 Aylesbury Road or 23 and 35 Bealey Road are affected.  In the interim however Screenworks 
will also seek to obtain written approvals from these properties.  
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To date, written approvals have already been obtained from the owner of 1531 Highfield Road, 
and one of the owners of 35 Bealey Road.  These are attached as Attachment 7.  

Closing 

Please do not hesitate to contact Kevin Bligh (phone (021) 0250 6379 or email kevin@bligh.co.nz) 
should you wish to discuss any aspect of the above. 

Yours faithfully 

Kevin Bligh 

Planning and Engagement Specialist 

Attachments: 
Attachment 1 – Report Limitations  
Attachment 2 – Copies of submissions on RC115008 
Attachment 3 – Table discussing changes of conditions relevant to submissions on RC115008 
Attachment 4 – Mainland Surveying Boundary Identification Survey 158 Bealey Road, Aylesbury 
Attachment 5 – Glasson Huxtable Landscape Architects RFI Memo 
Attachment 6 – Acoustic Engineering Services RFI Memo  
Attachment 7 – Written Approvals from 35 Bealey Road and 1531 Highfield Road 



 

Attachment 1 
 
Report Limitations 
  



 

Report Limitations 
This Report/Document has been provided by Bligh Planning and Engagement Limited (BPE) subject 
to the following limitations: 

1. This Report/Document has been prepared for the particular purpose outlined in BPE’s 
proposal and no responsibility is accepted for the use of this Report/Document, in whole or in 
part, in other contexts or for any other purpose.  

2. The scope and the period of BPE’s Services are as described in BPE’s proposal, and are 
subject to restrictions and limitations.  BPE did not perform a complete assessment of all 
possible conditions or circumstances that may exist at the site referenced in the 
Report/Document.  If a service is not expressly indicated, do not assume it has been 
provided.  If a matter is not addressed, do not assume that any determination has been made 
by BPE in regards to it. 

3. The passing of time affects the information and assessment provided in this 
Report/Document.  BPE’s opinions are based upon information that existed at the time of the 
production of the Report/Document.   

4. Where data supplied by the client or other external sources, including previous site 
investigation data, have been used, it has been assumed that the information is correct 
unless otherwise stated.  No responsibility is accepted by BPE for incomplete or inaccurate 
data supplied by others. 

5. The Client acknowledges that BPE may have retained subconsultants affiliated with BPE to 
provide Services for the benefit of BPE.  BPE will be responsible to the Client for the Services 
and work done by all of its subconsultants and subcontractors.  The Client agrees that it will 
only assert claims against and seek to recover losses, damages or other liabilities from BPE 
and not BPE’s affiliated companies.  To the maximum extent allowed by law, the Client 
acknowledges and agrees it will not have any legal recourse, and waives any expense, loss, 
claim, demand, or cause of action, against BPE’s affiliated companies, and their employees, 
officers and directors. 

6. This Report/Document is provided for sole use by the Client and is confidential to it.  No 
responsibility whatsoever for the contents of this Report/Document will be accepted to any 
person other than the Client.  Any use which a third party makes of this Report/Document, or 
any reliance on or decisions to be made based on it, is the responsibility of such third parties.  
BPE accepts no responsibility for damages, if any, suffered by any third party as a result of 
decisions made or actions based on this Report/Document. 



 

Attachment 2  
Copies of submissions on RC115008 
  



SUBMISSIONS



DISTRICT COUNCIL

www.se1wyn.govt.nz

RESOURCE CONSENT APPLICATION 115008

Applicant:
Proposal:
Location:

SOUTHERN SCREENWORKS LTD
TO ESTABLISH & OPERATE A QUARRY
BEALEY ROAD AYLESBURY

SUBMISSIONS

Submissions on application: Wishes to be heard

IN OPPOSITION

 P (} & K M Rethell Yes

92 Station Rd

R.D.1

Christchurch 7671

.1 O & PA Crawford Yes

P.0.Box 16288 j/

1 1 ornby
Christchurch 7675

GREdwards&J Dixon Yes

1056 Railway Rd
R.I).1

Christchurch 7671

.1 K & AM 11olt YeS

 153Bealey Rd
R. D, 1

Christchurch 7671

M & S Jones YeS

158 Bealey Rd
R.I).1

ChristchurCh 7671

E & S Mildenhall Yes

1 062 Railway Rd «/
R.I).1

Christchurch 7671

G & W Wellwood Yes

1 ()46 Railway Rd L.

R.I).1

Christchurch 7671
www.se1wyn.govt.nz
Se1wyn District Council, 2 Norman Kirk Drive RolIeston /PO Box 90, RolIeston 7643
Tel: 03 347 2800 Fax: 03 347 2799 Email: admin@selwyn.govt.nz

01selwy n



P11&CR Whitehead Yes

62 Station Rd

R.D.1

Christchurch 7671

SUBMISSIONS 1tECEIVED FROM PERSONS NOT NOTIFIED

rB&DP Clark Yes

Realey Rd
R.I).1

Christchurch 7671

BS I homas & D H Devereux

2/1830 Main West Rd

R.D.1

Christchurch 7671

Not Stated
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1|06 1-3 0(9

2 NORMAN KIRK DRIVE, ROl.LESTON
PO BOX 90, ROLLESTON 7643
PH: (03) 347-2800 FAX: (D3) 347-2799

FORM 13: SUBMISSION ON PUBLICLY NOTIFIED APPLICATION CONCERNING A RESOURCE
CONSENT UNDER SECTIONS 96 and 127(3) OF THE RESOURCE MANAGEMENT ACT 1991

Se1wyn District Plan

To Se1wyn District Council,
1. Full name of submitter. f.CY¢&..€P.J.EnY..,61fTH€-AL..ft....KafAl..Mfo%-*Cf..ACftiC,1
2. This is asubmission on an application from..5.*. .Tm; £*l.SU£Ul.WA94.L.to...z..8.5WMA......

3. The application number(s) is/are RC !f50O%
4. The type of consent is: Land use consent / St*Ui¥40iee·eeR9ent-4elete·ee.epp1igable)
5. The location of the consentis: ..Le T..1....D.2..3.5.7-.3t.'t.... 8O?fu2(.. Ref%P.,..MU33.QAY.... 14-V
6. The proposed activity/Ghaaes is: .. -6wu«iC  ¤©6ik« i *e-en*·r£a*£ -* EX:*k-r,.4,7-- IJ ---- f.

The specific part(s) of the application that my submission relates to are: .,.Ng§e..>,.PlAsT. ..Tfamc......

7. *My submission in 3EIPegRWOPPOSrnoNis: ....Affli...ij...A .4.HR.*../..*7 ,Ik0iim..
548)11(5iIoN,......RIS RAf.€,s.€P..M.*.4J.rf..¥..AT&-R..HMiK-2E-eN..p.&-i1.c4.r. - .....
.4-R Tj.8KD..........1R*ir.19..Pt.€9:&tFUL.r. 0f..(14.7-tRAT.r' S.Q,H.¥N c.4&jL.k¥;.TE3L
(NItM.T.,..MAtEAl.<f /444Ef..1NAT.&Z!tJ N464f..®*4in .7.4bN4-94iG.. ..

r&m.-lit¢3@2041. *F.A«*4dlAiD*r. A©1W.t .rf."..=..i*,.b4¥W.*. .. ......
*Include whether you SUPPORT, OPPOSE (or are NEUTRAL to) the application, or specific parts of it, and the reasons for your view,
Continue on a separate sheetif necessary.

8. tI seek the following decision from Se1wyn Districl Council: 708I.;rHC 4.f/4..,'?1.f.#.1.4I.....

tGive precise details, including the general nature of any conditions sought. Continue on a separate sheet if necessary.
9. I WISH / I;De·*#@¥·W96+1 to be heard in support of my submission (delete as applicable)
10. If others make a similar submission, I will consider presenting a joint case with them at a hearing (delete ifyou

would not consider presenting a joint case)
---7917 - 9LL , la Zi· 6 · 24,/ .Date

gnature of submitter (or peribn authorised to sign on their behalf) A signature is not required if you make your
submission by electronic means

9z .3-.ovr' 94. R£41) .12. Address forservice of submitt: · '54kiji  *    i61.i ..  · · · · · >r.....

Telephone: ...Q13....3.4.8./.9.2:N........................... Fax:......../119....
Email: ..........ChI.4Well.P.lk.9-1.·.C.C,n.2...... ........................,.......................................
contact person: .1bf9fKkl:.8£TH£lk.................. Designation: ...¢k,1Mt-1tt.+.M00.€K..92: .i.laUe*i U
NOTES TO SUBMITTER:

You must serve the second page of this submission on the applicant as soon as reasonably practicable after you
have served your submission on Se1wyn District Council.
Submissions are public information.

* ,fh(< HAMIY 17·0CDl k•,;iM(GlY (NEM 4 Il„14-aE% (PAGE3-0 Pu6 61*€L EX1fAcneT(
fLUS 6-0A'€L cKuSH/44-l 1Rb ,5 Jus* CWd'ENt»[FLE 6+ 1716rF Lu-Dic/16-Lut /KBEAliolvI
TRAr b'tIE M¥UckNT *0lM Mi¥DC



1 %60*0,6 V 2NORMANKIRKDRIVE.ROLLESTON

kely(1- 30/ PO BOX 90,ROLI.ESTON7643
PIl: (03) 347-2800 FAX: (03) 347-2799

FORM I 3: SUBMISSION ON PUffrlCLY-NOTIFTED APPLICATION CONCERNING A RESOURCF
C()NSENT UNDER SECTIONS 96 and 127(3) ()FTHE RES()URCE MANAGEMENT ACT 1991

Se1wyn District Plan

DISTRICT COUNCIL

To Se1wyn District Council,

1. Full name of submitter .3.e,.,.%9,..ke.··.96. f9..C,jA6nef4.·'6D. JI.5.93....6·9....'
2. This is a submission on an application from .96,1.4.0.e<..5C. -S.9b9.9./5...ER.j...5.:S>.9/.' AD

for a resource consent OR for a change or cancellation of a condit.ion of a resource consent.

3. The application number(s) iM/are RC.....\-1.5. 9gEt.
4. The type of c0nSent ls: Land use consent/ Subdi*i=weFtNent (delete as applicable)

5. The location of the consent is: k+?T...,...3?.2..4. 5.4.-S. 1263. ..,..F%6....A*.¥..62....8.7.*4S'.0?8N...€(WFN22

6. The proposed activity/change is: .. 6iB8'R44!·:-. ... .4pKWtA6&1. .

The specific pat-t(s) of the application that my submission relates to are: 19...,,=.fE,3WGI.;'I33fM0FT R..,.....
,r-:-asTf%dee.cE. ..F*? «,.....*.69. 2#450I* >.. £63!..1%A.,26.-f ..fA.98TE)

7.*My submission in SUPPeR;r/OPPOSITIONis:

11...8fY>r.I.¢:f.89.:2..to...tmA.c.9.&4.R:.4.d.., jb.t 9.4.9 C.... ..3,.(65...A..0.15%.,Ae( .
£ 0Ar. ¢?P.J. dL.€... 5 Y.i 2. .2kaN...AilE©.4iEU. 268%45..rM.elL,.....he52.6.963.. FL12,:4
pAN..-$?.L( fG9tT?.f..604i?.«1433..U.E..iN3*&hT..vE>}Trj...N»h€tln·?..i53.SE .44*3.9 f-.14-..'
i¥iuM.3.411. C.PA45:2. 4!5S..A HkAE. rUpM8ER- cf 1RaERC 84£-'i>CNiS ...ho.RElRuCCS

U., .L-L A,p„U=- I¥ U£A5 C · FfL . AT. or··.1 <t,41iftAD -
*Include whelher you SUPPORT. ()PP()SE (or are NEUTRAL to) the application, or specitic parls of it. and the reasons for your v1cw.

Continue on a 4epitrate sheet i f neceP«try.

8. tIseek thefullowing decision from Se1wynDistrict Council: 3,Lk....72..-c:6,.r:+.E...3JrlE....f28·.1 .¢.a6:K-3 .
M.:9D...3.,t.K-..12.-E.0.....R*nln?.,»...I>/.eE.n.MeMP..4JekC*...S»f.%9»....EaRM*&c.'

+Give precise details. including the general nature of any conditions sought. Continue on a separate sheet i f necessary.

9. I WISH / De-NO+W+5+I to be heard in support ot my submission (delete as applicable)

1 0. Ifothers make a similarsubmission, Iwill consider presenting ajoint casewith them at a hearing (delete i f you
would not consider presenting.0 joint case)

,8 Le·e- Q*Z> 1
·········· -, ......................Date

Sighature of submitter (or person authorised to sign on their behalf) A signature is notrequired ifyou make your
?0ljoU2Pc1

submission by electronic ineans
n ,,12 Address for sel-vice of submitter: 1-. Mt:.€k91... 4>2S.€,.Hc:?6*J;21., ·CI.-t.1.RGiE.rt,>*: N...1L;-7,5

Telephone: .91).3.(.9199q

Emailp,.,ac14kS¥.C<?.-CalLe>.*al.9aA· c·«·1.......

Contact person: 2tl::9. .. ..,Rl.. .3R.6 .M......... ......... Designalion: . .C;!5>2te¢A36 ..
NOTES TO SUBMITTER:

You must serve the second page of this submission on the applicant as soon as reasonably practicable after you
haveserved your submission on Se1wyn District CounciL

Suhmissions are public information.
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2 N()RMAN KINK I)RIVE, R()1.1.ESTON

P() 11()>< 90. R()1.1 1.STON 7643

PIt (()3) 347 -280() 1''AX: (03) 347-2799

F()RM 13: SlIBMISS[ON ON PUBLICI.Y NOTIFIED APPLICATION CONCERNING A RESOURCE

CONSENT UNDER SECTIONS 96 imil 127(3) O1 THE RESOURCE MANAGEMENTACTI991

Se1wyn Dixtrict Plan

To Selwyn I)ixtrict Coiincil.

1. Full nanie of submitter...!

2. This is a submission on an

C.C.c3,f.....,461.'Mo.·41 I ..E..4.0M'lf.A5...... J1eo.VAe.e....P.-.7.gr .
e.J JI

application from ..DE.'4! .ne.,r.m. . .Scates.8.u4.c:,..49. ... 1-<J....... ....... ..... ..
for a reN()urce conent ()R for a change or cancellation of a C()11llition of il les()l11-ce conbent.

3. Theapplication Illimber(s) i.4/are RC..............iI. b.C.O..3.....................................................
4.1'he type of conetit A: Land iie consent / Stl·htlivrrin-eemxent (delete as applicable)

. 1 -5. The location of the consent is: ., ..15.it c.i\ * ,4. ..\.Ce 5.4 ....... .j. 2,5.t ......, 69.c.'2f. ...03... .A.1.0iWkiY -
6. The proposed acti vity/change is: ....A .Ct ... .¢.SA .2.4,.(..6.... .€?.Mci....¤pR«-..'.r#.r.€......q>;...c,...Mc··, u

The specific part(s) 01 the application that my subInission relates to are: . ¢2£.S :5.¢.S.5.¥ki#f..a..................

7. :':My xubmission in j;41#O/ OPP0SITI0Nis:.6,.lal . .9.,2. ...<e.(fltY.''f.p... ............... .41···················ef. 49.2rt haB. .6,212.d fA .el¢tr«?40.4. .41.Y.eR«4..i,.((.opt. .6.ve.BelVzrs£. .e.%Js.p.„. 4e. ...... .78.J...e.fi.4?wca
< te.tAk..e F..A.Z.746*. CQi..e*o-.M2O.44... fW.. te.4ae.< A.I.D.O...O.f . 5...c.€c345.,..€o.,1w.all...gn4.. o ,ke , a U
··· 4.44...?a.th. j..eN.,21nAf*y:-,0.&...9.e<ii....6,'. A.)··...e..sn4:-1....6Lc..,.Ai:l..+A.4..¢:zm.... 87.9 5¢.b.<,. g. ..... Ck. r.,f? ..¢rE. ,.............. *. ..6·0Vr+' ,01rt F ft ··e' 7 .... 9€9orn,M4· ·· <9· ti ·e· .1 ·::Incliii!e whether you SlJPP()RT. OPPOS E (or are NEl!TRAL to) the .111 plictUtion. or +pecific pit i·t, of it. ,ind the re ii . oi14 for y oi]iJIew.
Continue 0n a eiariate .heet iI nece4hary.

8. 1-1 seek the following decision from Selwyn District Council............................................................

6C «e-n »)e V.42 .,. 5¢.L4jC% :C?03. .<O.vy. ... .y.©r.q€j:tk€j. .. .a.n. ..............
tI ihe detail,. incItiLling the general nattlre ol .1ny conditionx sought. Contilille on ,1 separate .heet iI neces.ary

9. I W[SH / [30·N@*-ULl511 to be heard iti support of Iny submission (delete as applicable)

1(). 1fotliers make a similar 0ubmission, 1 will consider presenting a joint case with them at a hearing (delete it you
wo11ld not conAider pre,enting a joint c49e)

r

....Date

Signature of submitter (or p Irised to sign on their behal f) A signature i, tiot required if you make yolir
111hmiNhion hy electronic me,in&

/O64 /·5JwO Ld ,Oac1 -Rn i1 2. Address for service of ju binitter: ..
L

Telephone: C?5...3.I.P...3I.Q..4RD........................ Fax...................................

1imail: .4.·.'a.+.4. 2. c.'C·>21 ,624 5.@G .11'.#1,.lle.4..C.(7. ... r..7 ...........
Contact 'person : . G.€b.v?.t. ...... E·f.49 f·. ./.Cy..5.......... I)exignation: .............

Giveprec

U.L
arson authc

NOTES TO SUItAlITTE!t:

You must serve the xecond page of this submidion on theapplicant as soon as reaxonably practicable after yoll
have served your subinission on Se1wyn DiNtrict CounciL

SubmiNonx are piililic inforniation.

.

1selwyn
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DISTRICT COUNCIL

bPLICATIO

 1 2 1 jUN 2011
2 NORMAN KIRK DRIVE, ROLLESTON

0selwvn SELWYN1tj3 PO BOX 90, ROLLESTON 7643
c4 « DISTRICT
# COUNCIL

PH: (03) 347-2800 FAX: (03) 347-2799

FORM 13: SUBMISSION O LICLY NOTIF14 N CONCERNING A RESOURCE

CONSENT UNDER SECTIoNSf§6 60-1,47¢j>0134HE RESOURCE MANAGEMENT ACT 1991
-5eK*yn District Plan

To Se1wyn District Council,

1. Ful1nameofsubmitter .,,..23€A:Ati;....5.0-j UoU -
/,n >C r e +' 1 v u ,U% L¥-Cl2. This is a submission on an application from ..... .32 .95:0.he.

for A.souIce-UIkER)R for a change or cancell,tion of a ron,litinn ntLa-=souxce.Lie#*&ent.
3. The application number(s) is/are RC 1 1 5OO%
4. The type of consent is: Land use consent ¥,ent (delete as applicable)

Cc> ac 1 3 + 5 X VOe .Sk o C Aviest®.0 Ce/n 4.J* 1U1-5. The location of the consentis:..f33FX4.l.€.3...................... ..........................u......r.....J.........
1LrIL>...ef,4f, Si' 1  c ne,4,w ,1 4 uier,-4 01« Ar' <-·NAt- 46. Theproposed activity/el-geis: .......................................................p.

G, U •f+.i k3 tA 4«4+ U.c. 0Aehes „C G c el D. a . liI f
.. .k€ ...4.%3 .....d>M.rus...4„.w:a....3 fAm.7..§e.r....M.. M.3.:..EK\....71.ern...-.!.e.:h..6..1+:.
The specific part(s) ofthe application that my submission relates to are: .....Ih¥. ..95¥.di.\F..3.4.·4O5..e..Q Ci

7. *My submission in SC:¤3eiP/ 0PP0SITI0N is· A :s  64 4-A·-6-e a -

*1nclude whether you SUPPORT, OPPOSE (or are NECTRAL to) the application. or specific parts of it, and the reasons for your view.
Continue on a separate sheet if necessary.

8. tI seek the following decision from Se1wyn District Council: ....T332....dff..7...1...:7f+X,..4....¢.f!A ?4S.0!4- *

i-Give precise details, including the general nature of any conditions sought. Continue on a separate sheet if necessary.

9. 43iii})1**#8fflAtitti to be heard in support of my submission (delete as applicable)
10. 1fothers make a similar submission, I will consider presentingajoint case with them at ahearing (deleteifyOU ,/

would not cons]er presynting a joint case) YeS 4
.Date

...

Signature of submitter (or person authori sed to sign on their behalf) A signature is not required if you make your
submission by electronic means

]2. Address for service of submitter: .,,,. . ,5.-3. ... . 11€K<,j:€. ,- .Q9ed. ,. ..,fL-.D, .I. ..,..,Ch.(. 5>*,r21
Telephone: .......C?. A.3 .k4=-. ..3.S. 3. ...S. .'. 3.-...
Email:

Contact person: ..3.85fy>R...M f....8 yX1( :.79...
NOTES TO SUBMITTER:

Designation: .... i.19-7>5?L. ...--..1 :frf ..-..

You must serve the second page of this submission on the applicant as soon as reasonably practicable after you
have served your submission on Se1wyn District Council.

Submissions are public information.



Re: Application number: 115008

We are TOTALLY OPPOSED IN EVERY WAY to the establishment of a quarry in our area. lt
is going to be extremely close to a lot of 1ifestyle residential properties (more than it will affect any
agricultural properties in the area) especially as the only people that have given consent are people
that do not even live close to the proposed site, in fact one ofthem 1ives in Fendalton in
Christchurch City. The only adjoining property owner 1ives at 1east 2km away from the site, so will
not be affected at all.

Also I can not see how this application can go any further until we are given a complete application
for consent. Appendix 2, 3 and 8 have not been included within our information

0ur other concerns and reasons why we are opposed to this application are:

1. Noise

2. Dust

3. Roading
4. Increase in heavy vehicle movements

5. Safety
Some of the comments in this application contradict themselves and most ofthe comments are
naLve to say the 1east.

We look forward to further consultation on this application as we have not had any consultation
prior to this.

k1
lLAd fit

Andrew and Janine Holt

18 Jun. 11
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PH: (03) 347-2800 FAX: (03) 347-2799

FORM 13: SUBMISSION ON PUBL1CLY NOTIFIED APPLICATION CONCERNING A RESOURCE

CONSENT UNDER SECTIONS 96 and 127(3) OF THE RESOURCE MANAGEMENT ACT 1991

Se1wyn District Plan

To Se1wyn District Council

fAaek- =A % iA <z. '0SDr,e.S1. Full name ofsubmitter............................,.............................................................

2. Thisisasubmission onanapplication from... %C'b',11ner r\ tL.eQ-4„wD ..\43 \-fA ......................
for aresource consent OR for a change or cancellation of a condition of a resource consent.

3. The application number(s) is/are RC. ......1.!..2.9.M. M...
4. The type of consent is: Land use consent / SubdwiNion-e0nMent (delete as applicable)

5. Thelocation of the consent is: ...P]!f'.tt\.:cj . F%?F?fA. ... .>.Yt'?T. ... .?9,?: f. c:F ...,4 :>Md)?9f.f3 . .fY. 33f. ...,,..
..t...93..... L.D.9..>9.9f.>49H'...........................................................................................

6. The proposed activity/change is: ...4.9. ..h .'1.9.h,,1 ).tht . fo.n6. .9.¢.€6.1,,9. ..fA. .f„0€2*.T. hEt\... f: 9.4.l ! \9f.r,a·······
b,A&,,6 Ne t, -ca lAIrmA 10plK) G,».c MAr-to ul.fj,74,0 0,u ..04v, jf6·* Vf fi).-hq

............................ 2 -.* - .'- '-- -T -111 U VA-AL' 1,44-*iLis£ 1.,4-3 LW <6K#. k¥?YAN..0.57.6r....4.0tZ?...6.tA»I'...:.tRhr,..4.:............................The specific part(s) of the application that my submission relates to are: .. AQ.1.lA-. .1 .(bN'I .) ......3.·.t7:n. .........
...

7.*My submission in-·9ePPeRT / OPPOSITIONis: ....!E*.C.... ;il,-2, (41»*.OU
1

lA-%2U 314 , cne.ra, i .9RG*.'.5%. Ao  >€-. o r.1 1 LiT . . .. U A dLIXEi46 J -KEt«42 ;I 22«* U62**2 2II*6-£4I1<Zi<ii;iSJ4I61=12;4.1 412 220E33,xT43-3KS««aLi6O3
,9,\r:3. ff.4.C...,0 5W22- 306·O - - - - - -- - - - - - -

*1nclude whether you SUPPORT, OPPOSE (or are NEUTRAL to) the application. or specific parts of it, and the reasons for your view.

Continue on a separate sheet if necessary.

8. tIseekthefollowing decisionfrom Se1wyn District Council: ... .49. . .1.bET>. .At·.v? .9>...t'Mt- . .0ff\'. Ar!'.'?.t?t.....
...%9.7. ...926:ta:.i-4h·r. .lR::7,.3. ...5.%-4·r. ..bIrr:JItN-i:.. .Sonur>wit)yn .LlA .................................

i-Give precise details, including the general nature of any conditions sought. Continue on a separate sheet if necessary.

9. I WlSH / 19e-Nt¥f-WiSH to be heard in support of my submission (delete as applicable)
10. If others make a similar submission, I will consider presenting a joint case with them at a hearing (delete if you

would not consider presenting ajoint case)

11. .... 4L4>- ..l! i<.1PjJ...................Date
Signatur4f submitter (or person authorised to sign on their behalf) A signature is n r4uired if you make your
submission by electronic means

i C <2 (EQ\u..1eA 6U3 3- Cl-„-,* ckwk 1 L-1 I12. Address forservice ofsubmitter: ....1.R.R................ ..........>............1............................................

Telephone: .,,4 643 3,1 4 .L-,\ 1, t..64.1....1.i§.t..R).4, ........ ..

Email: .YViv.t*.?k9.:,9,'.r.¢5<...94 :-*17.....,,).O.4.E..)Kt37.)c "%Cs · v -AL
Contact person: . 15.9. .. .5.9.'r>5.)j(. .%xi4. . 3RX>.?CL. ...,. Designation: .. .\&0.9.'>6rk4949.I .,.,.. ...........

f

NOTES TO SUBMITTER:

You must serve the second page of this submission on the applicant as soon as reasonably practicable after you
have served your submission on Se1wyn District Council.

Submissions are public information.



, Adjunct to Form 13, Submission in Opposition to RCl 15008 by Mark & Sue Jones

1) Information
Lack of Information - we have not received the following:

Appendices: 2-Certificate of Title
3-Site Layout Plan
8-Affected Persons Approvals

Contradictions and discrepancies in the information given appear throughout the
proposal.

2) Conflict of Interest
We are concerned that as prospective major customers of Southern Screenworks Limited
the Se1wyn District Council has a conflict of interest in the Resource Consent application.

3) ConsuItation
The consuItation process has been seriously flawed and haphazard.
Contrary to the Comment on page 39 of the proposal consuItation has not been carried out,
and there has been no "pre-application discussion". Also, and therefore, "details of the
proposed operation" have not been discussed (ref. page 40).

4) Approvals given
From the proffered list of approving adjoining landowners (unconfirmed as we do not have
Appendix 8) Leighton Farms Limited are the only true adjoining landowner (LINZ holding a
caretaker role). The residence of Leighton Farms is approximately two kilometres from the
sites' western boundary.
0ther mentioned parties do not adjoin the site.
Only one other is a resident (S L Foster) at a distance of approximately one and a half
kilometres from the western boundary.

For the following issues it is noteworthy that, as included in the proposal, the following
references are applicable - Se1wyn District plan 6.2 Part B3.4 Quality of Environment -
Objective B3.4.1 - The Districts' rural area is a pleasant place to live and work in.
0bjective B3.4.2 - A variety of activities are provided for in the rural area, while maintaininq
rural character and avoiding reverse sensitivitv effects.

Negating these objectives would also negate our reasons for choosing to reside here.

5) Roading, Transportation and Safety
There are considerable concerns regarding roading, existing transport systems and safety.
The site boundary is a mere 200 metres (approximately) from the extended intersection
comprising Bealey Road, AyIesbury Road, Railway Road, State Highway 73 and Station
Road, and is intersected by the MidIand Railway Line.
This extremely dangerous intersection is the site of numerous incidents and "near misses",
including collisions which shunt motor vehicIes onto the railway tracks, trucks "stranded"
over the tracks whilst queued at the SH73 Give Way, challenges with visibility, fog and ice.

>r 1



Adjunct to Form 13, Submission in Opposition to RCl 15008 by Mark & Sue Jones

6) Noise
The preoccupation in the proposal in regard to the 1evels and constancy of "ambient noise"
is an outrageous over-elaboration.
We are subject to no more than twenty-four days per year of light agricultural activities
nearby, producing only very low 1evel noise when working aIong the boundaries.
0ccasionally (wind direction dependent) we hear trains.
The proposed heavy vehicle movements and quarry processes will increase noise 1evels
exponentially.

7) Dust
We consider the "mitigating factors" extremely inadequate particularly given the High Wind
classification of this area, and that the proposed "wetting" would be grossly ineffectual.
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FORM 13: SUBMISSION ON PUBLICLYNOTIFIED APPLICATION CONCERNING A RESOURCE

CONSENT UNDER SECTIONS 96 and 127(3) OF THE RESOURCE MANAGEMENT ACT 1991

Se1wyn District Plan

r)19 TRICT COlINCIt

To Se1wyn District Council,

1. Full name of submitter ,..29A i ':2*-,.c> (Y-t.\c\,e.,4...,a\
kIT0 -2. This is a submission on an application from ......'?5.';DgH0pM,.4...55;:.g)5.8,Ah?5?9UK9.........................

for a resource consent OR fep*ehmme·ortmTCettHrinTruf-a .v„Jil;vi, .f. ....VUE ...r-11.,-I,l.

3. Theapplication number(s) is/are RC......'.'.S.g#Z. .
4. The type of consent is: Land use consent / S**tw41*45ifF,-frnIff17tIrks,fe-214„fr,*„I-
5. The location of the consent is: .....)9:e.9:..R.955.94.,..149,eO...elo...(;%.49DFbr¥Mt..9?ff)M9

Ler IoP %54-364

6. The proposed activity/Gh;*Rge49: ... IRm...1Qi?1Nm733. .G...;3h¥313:8tI.....9:€Rf9MCi36·Af .....

st(NF*' /3.g. g*:>. ...(Ru.5*5:· ·· P-11Rf$-pi ...SrE:•>,1u-. .. f42,:...PM+101 .....Pok
The specific part(s) of the application that my submission relates to are: ..§PfZ@?>7%>.rr,%.rE....9,......
.ZINg.'.642NfrAsA(.7tmL cAMWicIT-s .

7. *My submission in %PPeWF/OPPOSITIONis: ....9>f*MWk ...ClN.....NS?.1.5.#.4.....9,:Ei2r..· 4
.. .Sge.... 5+1:.34.3SM£I.1..ggh .. .tr>WD;bk>. ..............................................................

*Include whether you SUPPORT, OPPOSE (or are NEUTRAL to) the application, or specific parts of it, and the reasons for your view.
Continue on a separate sheet if necessary

8. tIseek the following decision from Se1wyn District Council:

.........*r:gf?....'%,a*k>5*8N...SAF:902».43Ubt51:. i?f©.sge=A ,;:· · ···U(IL..a....G2»CrLY 5¤, C1cg>ls ;&N , .. .. .
tGive precise details, including the general nature of any conditions sought. Continue on a separate sheet if necessary.

9. I WISH / B0-N4*A¥4&H to be heard in support of my submission (delete as applicable)
/ 10. Ifothers makeasimilar submission, I will consider presenling a joint case with them at a hearing (delete if you

would not consider presenting a joint case)

11 8. M. MiDoLIn402-Q. **%44:+f- 176- lI .Date........................

Signature of submitler (or person authorised to sign on their behalf) A signature is not required if you make your
submission by electronic means

12. Address for service of submitter: .............tr6a- Re'll,cAy ,gC),,f?N.laS.&4-Rp..)......,,
Telephone: (933. b.1.:S.l. StS: .... §RE?.;.. .%9K#Fl Fax:

Email: ..9f.·.S,.uiAgkRn\,-U.%D.*94.·C©.:.k£ . · _
D-o,* ow 9*ee-'-)

Contact person: ........... „4.,\altH·*;.4,4. -- ....."- . Designation: .R***Li····QeN:UKGR...4..1![44 i4*25
NOTES TO SUBMITTER: S..D*>1
You must serve the second page of this submission on the applicant as soon as reasonably practicable after you
have served your submission on Se1wyn District Council.

Submissions are public information.
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P() BOX 90, ROLLESTON 7643

FORM 13: SUBMISSION ON PUBLICLY NOllFIED APPEICATION CONCERNING A RESOURCE
CONSENT UNDER SECTIONS 96 and 127(3) OF THE RESOURCE MANAGEMENT ACT 1991

Se1wyn District Plan

DISTRICT COUNCIL

To Se1wyn District Council,1. Full name of submitter..624.1.(3 C( blet,)C/13 lN (2(1WCod
2. This is a submission on an application from ..fiP.Y.92...22.T114Rt.·i.%i3<

fora resource consent OR for a change or cancellation of a condition of a resource consent.

3. The application number(s) is/are RC..115O.08.
4. The type of consent is: Land use consent / ·Sul,di·vi4Hen-eensent (delete as applicable)
5. The location of the consent is: ...L9Dc4\*t....R-9.90. ..3>:i>.)...MUf51...0-C...Af].9»tr1

<i_g>..toe:,c..,crn...uk. ..1..Of?..:.26.43.64
6. The proosed activity/change is: ICP. . .e.53%3.K>.\.\.0th .moci. cpc634C. C3. ..9 €3.r.f.. . .....Ck)O...ca.nci.l.Lcaa.i..Luilct..04 3.-10.-e*2y-aCt C34«ye.C....Hip..ASt...3?(b,ur0*5..clutAae*.4kk..3aa,*5.Oi....3-19rn.:,§ze:».'...e. .44?.64..:r...3lee..-r.\4:4.. 5'«'40(c)

The specific pArfts) of the application that my submission relates to are: .EFY?t€. . .<2A.9361 .....,............
7. *My submission in·NtkY*ORT /0PPOSITION*iI: .Cl<f.4.t:.r.. /3.€.(.bly.../.41....1....h{.19.4..44.l:.{.ff.Zov1 -e

8.e41.iM910.A..644..(.5...4...4.4.to.jk...e4ct...*aCks...4.,.l/.9. 4.4....... f.14.@.9.*.*j.kl< 90"c++aR '4
'LAsYchRil..f).*i.ii f.T.faitS..C-..*t*.4.,.,a. Co,0tB9w.(.0U- 9kial..k£u.u.[4:i..%<.t...M-.el Ay f47
C.«0kt..Q. le.k. /2kEd..d.4?.i5.f...M44...44 Ld..50*.. 2,1. f*A ..........'\1hf*6f..1..ok..6£0. 9tfr.$..9,,(..Act.(.¢.r¢..c42.4.01...C,for>.9.,'49.../*4y . b.11..9A vAL<5404

*Include whether you SUPPORT, OPPOSE (or are NEUTRAL to) the application. or specific parts of it. and the reasons for your view.
Continue on aseparate sheet i f necessary.

8. tIseek the following decision from Se1wvn District Council:
11··=d4iLAt/b%) I %0Lct4 -e< A S© f..i.·6....9gfl(=a...GY.I...h.„(.4.5ai4.%.i.
C gM! 9. frl A ....Ac....tAl .471:.46.40.. .9.4..9. ..4.,4.q/.7y:
tGive precise details. including the general nature ofany conditions sought. Continue on a separate sheet i f necessary.

9. I WISH /rEtEk:MGt*;SiTto be heard in support of my submission (delete as applicable)
1 0. I fothers make a simiIarsubmission. Iwill consider presenting a joint case with them at a hearing (delete ifyou

would not c resprrting U¢ht case) -
l9-6.-/( [)ale

Signature of submitter (or person authorised to sign on their behalf) A signature is not required if you make your
submission by electronic means

12. Address for service of submitter : .j.(391?..0,9>r)96:Q,9..,cf..f.iI.C..1....64kIi.©
C" Cil

Telephone: .Q3....1.7.37 4 ....................... Fax: ...........................................................
Einail: :9KW.1..bii.9€.*..C3C*.....3,42\.
Contactperson: .41¢264>.'tE>.. .(..9?CSAl4QC2CEl. .. ......Designation: *.. .I-B*k3542hfkt {j· ················
NOTES TO SUBMITTER:

(el

You must serve the second page of this submission on the applicant as soon as reasonably practicable after you
haveserved your submission on Se1wyn District Council.

Submissions are pub]ic information.
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POBOX 90,ROI1ESTON7643
PII: (03)347-2800 FAX: (03)347-2799

FORM 13: SUBMISSION ON PUBLICLY NOTIFIED APPLICATION CONCERNING A RESOURCE

CONSENT UNDER SECTIONS 96 and 127(3) OFTHE RESOURCE MANAGEMENT ACT ! 991

Se1wyn District P]an

To Se1wyn District Council

1. Full nanie of submitterefet. . .7H(tr.(R. . 1.(N((41.fl(!,.4.¢i4. ... ..(. .. .7fq.( .. R.Q%,¢0:1.(49 . .kd.4.i.4.(teRd ,
2. This is a submission on an application from .......SCUItk*A .. .6tKItRkL.W. 0.dKS .... .4-tCk. ... ... ....

for a resource consent 0kfaLa-©hange-eL-Lancellation,of a condition of a re6ource consent,

3. The application number(S) is/are RC ..., ...1.15.OO.S. . ... .. ........ . ..... . ..... . ..... .. .............. ..... .. ......

4. The type o f consent is: 1.and use consent / &ut,t:644U*A··ee*+0+eF**1elete a*.applicable)

5. Thelocation of the consent is: 20..E .·Ro.<wJu.si...W£sl...g...d.ylab.u*61.-Gr..0.ii.4jt])2354364-
6. The proposed activity/c1=4 is: ..i580.4.II.fL..eitd6.ki(j..6.01)¢.i«fi 9..(24£tr.fl:fioKlC.1.1.1.u,'9

.8u£(c49aq..t¤..ey.fCRct.9eP<Ox..39.0CQ..(96.j<.f.lid,'.¢1..ejfg·r#J2.9.(.p.4:.AH.M.w.43.*r C(p it
30...g f¢,5..¢u.el.,.18...ft+E.. Ae.«v#...Of. 1.:R.I:kl.:6601..eK o.n -fi.tf :6ld*5.(. 7f;Hi.:¥01 5hilldoi9st
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Attachment 3 
Table discussing changes of conditions 
relevant to submissions on RC115008 
 
  



Proposed Change of Condition - SDC Consent 115008 (as amended by 125013) 

Additions are shown in underline red and deletions in strikethrough red 

Condition Rationale for proposed change Comment on relevance to remaining submitters from 
RC115008 

General 
1. That the proposed activities shall proceed generally in accordance with the information

submitted in the application including:

■ The Acoustic Engineering Services Letter dated 11 May 2011.
■ The building plans prepared by Bond Frew Ltd (Floor Plan, No. S2.2, Revision 1 & Elevation

Plans, Drawing No S3.1, Revision 1, both now marked SDC125013.
■ The landscape and visual assessment and landscape plans prepared by Earthwork the Glasson

Huxtable Landscape Mitigation Plans Pages 18 and 19, prepared May 2024, reference
2402_Southern Screenworks Limited Aylesbury Site, except as specifically amended by the 
following conditions. 

1(a). Further to the proposed landscaping shown in Appendix 1 (referred to above) evergreen trees shall 
be planted at a height of 2.5m – 3m between the front of the proposed building and Bealey Road 
and shall be generally located around the access way. 

1(b)     This consent relates to Res 1038 and Lot 1 DP354364. 

The conditions have been amended as 
an additional noise report has now 
been prepared and noise limits 
inserted into condition 8, and updated 
landscape mitigation plans have been 
prepared.  

1(b) is proposed as clarification 
because this consent does not apply to 
the expansion site.  

These changes address the documentation to be referred to in 
implementing the consents.   

There is no environmental effect of these changes in and of 
themselves, with any effects in respect of noise and landscaping 
having been assessed through the Noise and LVA assessments and 
found to be no more than minor.   

In terms of the potential for 1056 Railway Road and 10-18, 62 and 
92 Station Road to be affected from the extension moving into Res 
4005 and the changes associated with removing the existing 
hedging, the LVA concludes at Pages 25 and 26 that any effects will 
be less than minor at all these dwellings.   

The noise report concludes that noise levels, including for Stage 1, 
are expected to comply with the 55 dB LAeq noise limit at all existing 
dwellings in the vicinity of the site and the noise report concludes the 
overall noise effects of quarrying activity to be acceptable.  

The addition to 1(b) reflects that this consent relates to what is 
currently the existing quarry, as opposed to the new consent sought 
for the expansion area and does not associate with any 
environmental effects.  

2. That a vehicle crossing to service the quarry shall be formed in accordance with Appendix 10, Diagram
E10.D of the Partially Operative District Plan (Rural Volume) (attached as Appendix G).  The vehicle
crossing shall be sealed to match the existing road surface for the full width of the crossing and for the
first ten metres (as measured from 'toe edge of the existing formed carriageway towards the property).

- 

3. That PW50 Truck Warning signs be placed on Bealey Road at the consent holders expense.  The
location of these signs shall be arranged and approved by a Council Transportation Asset
Engineer.

- 

Landscape 
4. That all planting shall be in accordance with the Glasson Huxtable Landscape Mitigation Plans

Assessment and Appendix 4 – Development Proposal Plan and Appendix 6 – Sections and Elevations
as prepared by May 2024 reference 2402_Southern Screenworks Limited Aylesbury Site by Glasson
Huxtable Limited, with the exception of any alterations made by the following conditions.

4.1 All planting shall be implemented prior to the commencement of quarrying by 30 September 2024.

4.2 That the perimeter shelter belt planting shall be at least 750 mm – 1 metre high at time of planting
shall be maintained at a height of 4 metres, with the exception of the northern corner of the site 
where the perimeter shelter belt planting shall be maintained at a height of 3 metres for a distance 
of 75 metres back from the northern corner is order to provide for some distant views towards the 
south west of the Southern Alps.  

4.3 That all proposed building screening trees as identified on the key on Appendix 4 – Development 
Proposal Plan as prepared by Earthwork Landscape Architects, shall be a minimum height of 2 
metres prior to the commencement of quarrying.  For clarification, this height limit does not apply to 
the proposed native planting areas.  

Amendments are proposed to align 
these conditions with the updated 
landscaping mitigation to integrate the 
existing site with the quarry expansion 
area.   

The amendment to 4.1 is to align with 
the end of the 2026 planting season 
and confirms Screenworks 
commitment to planting within 2 years 
of consent being granted.   

These amendments also reflect 
changes to bunding (4.9) and a minor 
correction that the water tanks are on 
the eastern side of the building (4.11) 

These changes update the landscaping required to facilitate the 
quarry extension.   

As discussed in relation to Condition 1 above, while vegetation from 
the existing external site boundaries may be removed, this will occur 
progressively and be replaced with new screening at the revised 
external boundary of the site.   

As noted by GHLA in response to Question 3 of the s92 response, 
the following mitigation measures are recommended to minimise 
visual effects when this occurs: 

 Progressive removal of the existing northeastern and
northwestern hedges in line with the Stage 1 extraction
process with the aim of delaying the removal of this
screening for as long as possible.



Condition Rationale for proposed change Comment on relevance to remaining submitters from 
RC115008 

4.4 That all perimeter shelter belt and specimen planting shall be irrigated throughout the establishment 
period. 

4.5 That any dead, diseased or dying vegetation required for mitigation purposes shall be replanted 
within the following planting season. 

4.6 That the colour of the proposed building shall be a recessive natural colour such as Resene 

a) Lignite BR34-021-058 or
b) Karaka G31-010-106 or
c) New Denim Blue B39-012-250

Or an equivalent with reflectivity less than 36%. 

4.7 That the application site shall be progressively rehabilitated at the conclusion of the quarrying 
activity so that 

The head wall batters are naturalistically shaped as shown in the diagrammatic cross section 
below.  

Diagram: showing profile of re-shaped quarry walls following closure. 
The entire site is fully re-vegetated, which may include pasture. 

4.8 As each stage is completed the affected area shall be re-vegetated with (at least) pasture grass. 

4.9 That an earth bund be constructed and hydroseeded around the periphery of the quarry as shown 
on the Glasson Huxtable Landscape Mitigation Plans Pages 18 and 19, prepared May 2024, 
reference 2402_Southern Screenworks Limited Aylesbury Site the periphery of the quarry pit in 
accordance with the landscape plan submitted with the application prior to the commencement of 
any quarrying activity.  This includes the requirement to establish a temporary bund on Res 4005 
prior to quarrying occurring within this lot.  This bund shall be in place until planting on Res 4005 
reaches a height of 2.5 m.  

4.10 That the vegetation cover on the earth bund and non-quarried areas of the site shall be maintained 
to reduce any soil exposure. 

4.11 In the event that water storage tanks are established on the site, these shall be a recessive natural 
colour to match the building and shall be located adjacent to the eastern western side of the building 
as shown on the Landscape Plans prepared by Earthwork Landscape Architects (Appendix F – 
Development Proposal dated 1 August 2011 – Revision 3).  

 Early perimeter planting (it is understood that the proposed
hedge has already been planted in the vicinity of the Stage 1
and 2 works).

 The creation of a 2 to 3m high temporary grass bund from
topsoil and overburden along the northeastern boundary of
Stage 1 and half of Stage 2, as shown on the Landscape
Mitigation Plan.

The level of effects relative to the 10, 62, 92 Station Road and 1056 
Railway Road are discussed in Condition 1.  

The change to the water tank simply corrects an apparent error in the 
original documents and reflects what was proposed in terms of these 
tanks and has no effect on any original submitters.  



Condition Rationale for proposed change Comment on relevance to remaining submitters from 
RC115008 

Hours of operation 

5. The quarry operation shall occur only between 0730 0700 – 1800 hours Monday to Friday and 08700 –
1300 on Saturday (staff may arrive earlier and depart later).  The quarry shall not operate during
Sundays or statutory holidays.

6. The departure of up to two transporters from the site shall be allowed between 0600 and 0700 Monday
to Friday, excluding public holidays.  

Amendment proposed to condition 5 to 
reflect the 7.00 am start time.  This is 
consistent with the day-time noise 
limits in the POSDP.  

In terms of new condition 6, this 
provides the departure of up to two 
transporters between the hours of 6 
am to 7 am on weekdays.   

The change to the start time changes a condition from the original 
consent.  However, this reflects the daytime limits for the POSDP as 
they now exist, having been amended from 0730 in the SDP, and is 
what could reasonably be expected for the zone.   

The transporters prior to 7am are not considered to materially affect 
any submitter who is still present from RC115008, with the Noise 
Assessment concluding:  

We expect that noise levels associated with a single transporter 
movement before 7 am will remain below 45 dB LAeq at the worst 
affected dwelling (23 Bealey Road). Since this is below the 
recommended level to protect occupants against sleep disturbance 
when sleeping with windows open, we consider the noise effects will 
be minimal. 

Noise 

6. The crusher plant shall not be operated more than 4 times per year for a maximum duration of 3 weeks at
each time.

7. Crushing shall be limited to the following hours/days of operation:
■ 07030 – 1800 Monday – Friday
■ No crushing shall occur on Saturdays, Sundays, or any statutory holidays.

8. The activities carried out pursuant to this consent shall comply with the District Plan noise limits for the
outer plains rural zone at all times following noise limits, at the notional boundary of any dwelling existing
as at insert date of these changes to conditions being granted:

Time (any day) Limit dB LAeq (15 min)  Limit dB LAFmax 

0700 - 1900 55 dB N/A 

1900 - 2200 50 dB N/A 

2200 - 0700 45 dB 75 dB 

In terms of the deletion of what was 
Condition 6, Screenworks proposes to 
remove the limit on processing 
occurring only on 4 occasions per 
year) as it severely limits the range of 
products that can be produced 
throughout the year creating 
unnecessary production and traffic 
peaks.   

Effects of this activity are more 
appropriately controlled through 
compliance with noise levels and dust 
management measures.   

The amendments proposed to 
Conditions 7 and 8 reflects that while 
starting at 7.00 am rather than the 
present 7.30 am start time, the activity 
will comply with the permitted activity 
standards from the POSDP which are 
beyond the point of challenge (which 
have been replicated in Condition 8).   

The removal of the limitation placed on the crushing plant of 4 times 
a year has the potential to adversely affect submitters on the original 
application.   

However, controlling effects associated with crushing through noise 
limits and dust controls is considered a more appropriate approach 
than setting time slots in which blocks of processing can occur.   

Subject to compliance with the noise limits, the noise assessment 
finds any effects will be less than minor on nearby properties.  

The Dust Assessment states at Page 1 that: 

We have reviewed these changes and consider they will have 
negligible impact on the amount and type of dust emitted from the 
current site. These are therefore not considered further in detail in 
this assessment.  

Furthermore, as the expansion grows, it is likely some processing will 
occur within the expansion area, further from the original submitters 
on the application who are still associated with the properties at the 
time of RC115008 being granted, and therefore reducing any effects 
on those parties.  

Dust 

9. No explosives or blasting shall be used as part of the quarry activity. - 

10. All stockpiled material shall be stored on the pit working excavation area such that is does not extend
above the height of the 3 metre earth bunds.

Bunds around the site are not always 3 
m high.    

This amendment does not increase any effect as all stockpiles will 
remain below the height of the bunds.   

11. That the consent holder shall ensure on a continuing basis that dust is not generated from
consolidated/stockpiled material by keeping the surface of the material damp or by using another
appropriate method of dust suppression.

- 

Birds 



Condition Rationale for proposed change Comment on relevance to remaining submitters from 
RC115008 

12. The consent hold shall undertake monthly monitoring and reporting of bird populations within the site to
the Selwyn District Council for the first 5 years of operation.

- 

13. Prior to the commencement of quarrying, the consent holder shall provide to Council’s Planning
Manager documentation confirming that a water supply to or within the site has been legally established.
This documentation shall demonstrate that the water supply is sufficient to cater for all required activities
on site, particularly the mitigation of dust and irrigation of landscape planting.

Traffic 

14. The consent holder shall keep a logbook to be submitted upon request to the Council detailing the
numbers of heavy vehicle movements to and from the site.

Quarry Management Plan 

15. The consent holder shall submit an Operation Management Plan to the Selwyn District Council prior to
the commencement of quarrying activity.  The Operation Management Plan must include:

a) Construction drawings and procedures, methods and measures to be applied to address, as a minimum,
the following:

(i) Dust control from the on-site activities and from vehicles travelling to and from the site.
(ii) Formation of earth bunds and stability of all earthworks and quarry faces.
(iii) Speed restrictions of vehicles within the site.
(iv) Security of loads on vehicles travelling to and form the site.
(v) Vehicles associated with the site avoiding unsealed roads where practicable.
(vi) The active maintenance and irrigation of landscaping throughout the site e.g. reticulated time

system or similar.
(vii) The measures to ensure that the internal road network, parking and manoeuvring areas are

maintained in a compact manner to avoid potholes which could increase noise and vibration.

- 

Review of Conditions 

16. That pursuant to section 128 of the Act the consent authority may, at any time review the conditions on
this consent to deal with any adverse effect on the environment which may arise from the exercise of
this consent.

- 

Notes to the consent holder 
The following information is included as information to the applicant and is a condition of approval. 

a) The consent holder must ensure that all required consents from Environment Canterbury are obtained
prior to commencing operations on-site.

b) There may be development contributions required for this activity. These will be canvassed at building
consent stage and required prior to uplift of building.

-



Attachment 4  
Mainland Surveying Boundary Identification 
Survey 158 Bealey Road, Aylesbury 
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Attachment 5  
Glasson Huxtable Landscape Architects RFI 
Memo 



149 Victoria Street, P.O. BOX 13162, CHRISTCHURCH 
PHONE:(03) 365 4599, EMAIL:erina@ghla.co.nz 

www.ghla.co.nz 

Date: 23 July 2024 

Attention:  Kevin Bligh 

MEMO:  Southern Screenworks Expansion s.92 Request for Further Information 

Glasson Huxtable have been asked by Bligh to respond to matters 3 and 5 of the Selwyn District Council 
s92 request for further information dated 10 July 2024.  Matters 3 and 5 of the Council’s request are 
addressed in turn. 

Temporal Aspects to the Landscape Effects 

The landscape assessment identifies that mitigation will be provided, in part, from shelterbelt 
plantings. However, given that the shelterbelts will take time to mature and provide the desired 
screening, it is appropriate to consider whether any parties are affected during the period between the 
opening up of active quarrying and the maturation of the shelterbelts. Accordingly, please provide 
commentary regarding this issue. 

The proposed quarry activities will move around the site in stages beginning at 
stage1.   Recommendations have been made to retain existing screening planting and to plant 
additional hedging around the permitter of the site. Ultimately, once fully established, boundary 
planting will largely screen the quarry works from beyond the site.   

During Stage 1, the existing northwestern and northeastern quarry hedges will be removed, and the 
existing 1m high Leyland Cypress trees and proposed Leyland Cypress boundary trees will still be 
establishing. Until the boundary planting is fully established, the existing quarry activity and the Stage 
1 and initial Stage 2 works will be visible to users of SH73, the Railway, Lions Lookout, and some 
neighbouring properties. 

To mitigate the above the following recommendations have been made: 

• Progressive removal of the existing northeastern and northwestern hedges in line with the
Stage 1 extraction process with the aim of delaying the removal of this screening for as long
as possible.

• Early perimeter planting (it is understood that the proposed hedge has already been planted
in the vicinity of the Stage 1 and 2 works).

• The creation of a 2 to 3m high temporary grass bund from topsoil and overburden along the
northeastern boundary of Stage 1 and half of Stage 2, as shown on the Landscape Mitigation
Plan.

In terms of timing, we understand that the Stage 1 works are scheduled to begin early January 2025, 
with a duration of approximately 2.5 years.  With a projected growth rate of 1m per year, the Leyland 
Cypress will take approximately 5 years to fully establish and provide the desired level of screening.  It 



149 Victoria Street, P.O. BOX 13162, CHRISTCHURCH 
PHONE:(03) 365 4599, EMAIL:erina@ghla.co.nz 

www.ghla.co.nz 

is recommended that the temporary bund is not removed before planting adequately screens the 
quarry activity.  

The Visual Assessment in the LVA considers visual effects from private and public viewpoints and takes 
into consideration temporal aspects.  Overall, with the recommended measures, visual effects 
associated with the project are anticipated to range from adverse Very Low (less than minor) to 
adverse Low to Moderate (minor) dependant on the location and proximity of the viewer. The 7-pont 
scale of effects from Te Tangi a te Manu has been used to rate the effects (refer to 36 of our report) 
and gives an indication of where we consider effects sit.  Where ratings of Low have been given within 
the report, we have sometimes identified them as being Low (less than minor to minor) in accordance 
with this table.  In these cases, we can confirm that adverse visual effects from a landscape point of 
view lean towards less than minor, rather than being minor.  

Bund Maintenance 

I note that a 2 to 3 m high bund is proposed to provide screening from SH73 and the rail corridor while 
the cypress hedge matures. Given the reliance on the bund for mitigation during this period, please 
provide detail regarding its maintenance to avoid unsightly weed cover becoming established. 

It is recommended that the temporary bund is seeded with berm lawn seed such as a mix of 75% 
Winter active ryegrass (a mixture of up to 3 cultivars may be used such as Collosseum, Arena and 
Tambour) 12% Chewings type red fescue 12% Creeping type red fescue 1% Colonial bentgrass (Brown 
top).  Topsoil should be a minimum of 100mm consolidated thickness of loosened and friable first-
class topsoil.  Sufficient water should be applied to the grass to ensure that it establishes successfully 
and remains healthy.  Grass on the exterior face of the bund should be maintained at a maximum of 
300mm high. Weed control should be frequent enough to prevent weed species flowering and 
seeding.   

I trust that the above answers the Council’s questions, but please don’t hesitate to get in touch if you 
require further clarification.  

Regards, 

Erina Metcalf 

Landscape Architect 
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File Ref: AC20312 – 06 – R4 
 
 
7 August 2024 
 
 
Sarah Bonnington 
Southern Screenworks 
c/o Kevin Bligh 
Bligh Planning and Management 
94 Disraeli Street 
Sydenham 
Christchurch 8023 
 
Email: kevin@bligh.co.nz 
 
 
Dear Kevin, 
 
Re: Re: Re: Re:     Southern Screenworks Aylesbury quarry expansion Southern Screenworks Aylesbury quarry expansion Southern Screenworks Aylesbury quarry expansion Southern Screenworks Aylesbury quarry expansion ––––    RFI responseRFI responseRFI responseRFI response    

As requested, we have reviewed the acoustic-related RFIs as emailed to AES by Kevin Bligh on the 11th of 
July 2024.  These are contained within Section 6 of the RFI titled s92 – Request for Further Information and 
Affected Party Approval, for RC245428 and RC 245429, as prepared by the Selwyn District Council, and 
dated the 10th of July 2024. Please find our comments below. 

1.01.01.01.0 SECTION 6 OF THE RFISECTION 6 OF THE RFISECTION 6 OF THE RFISECTION 6 OF THE RFI    

The comments outlined in Section 6 of the RFI have been reproduced as follows. Noting that the RFI 
references our original report. We have also noted and underlined which section of this response answers 
each question. 

a)  The application states that approval is being sought from neighbouring properties. If obtained, 
the 100 metre setback will be removed. However, the noise assessment does not discuss the 
noise levels and potential adverse effects these properties will experience without the 100-
metre setback. Please provide this information so all parties can make informed decision. 
(Section 2.4) 

b)  Section 4.2 indicates that three front-end loaders will operate simultaneously, but only one 
was assumed in the "worst-case" predictions. Please update the noise model to include all 
three front end loaders. (Section 2.4) 

c)  The number of noise source icons on the noise contour plots do not appear to match the 
number of noise sources described. Please notate each noise contour plot to indicate the noise 
source name and location. (Section 2.4) 

d)  The assessment states the “worst-case” analysis includes noise associated with cleanfill works 
from the existing quarry. Provide the noise sources associated with this activity, their sound 
power levels and, as above, notate the noise contour plots with their names and location. 
(Section 2.4) 

e)  Please confirm the height the noise contours are presented at relative to existing ground level. 
(Section 2.4) 
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f)  Please confirm the extent and height of any bunds used in the noise modelling (Section 2.4) 

g)  We understand the dwelling at 158 Bealey Road has two storeys. Please confirm the predicted 
noise level at the equivalent first floor height. (Section 2.1 and 2.4) 

h)  The report states the daytime (mid-afternoon) noise environment at the measurement position 
close to 158 Bealey Road is 38 dB LAeq (based on a single sample). Stage 4 noise levels are 
predicted to be 18 dB higher at this location. Please comment on the potential adverse noise 
effects associated with this increase in noise level, and the potential adverse effect at the first 
floor (Section 2.1) 

i)  Please provide the following additional information regarding the ambient noise levels reported 
in Section 3.2 of the noise assessment: 

i) Instrumentation and calibration data under section 9.2 of NZS 6801 “Information to be 
included in Reports”; (Section 2.2) 

ii) Meteorological conditions as per Section 9.4 of NZS 6801 “Information to be included 
in Reports”; (Section 2.2) 

iii) Confirm what activities were occurring at Southern Screen Works during the noise 
survey; and (Section 2.2) 

iv) The survey was conducted between 1420 to 1530 hours. To assist with an assessment 
of noise effects, please provide existing ambient (residual) night-time noise levels at 23 
Bealey Road between 0600 and 0700 hours when transporters may depart the site. 
Please confirm ambient (residual) daytime noise levels between 0700 and 0800 hours 
at 158 Bealey Road. (Section 2.3) 

2.02.02.02.0 RESPONSE TO RFISRESPONSE TO RFISRESPONSE TO RFISRESPONSE TO RFIS    

2.12.12.12.1 Effects of elevated noise levels during Stage 4Effects of elevated noise levels during Stage 4Effects of elevated noise levels during Stage 4Effects of elevated noise levels during Stage 4    

During stage 4 of the quarry expansion, noise levels at both the ground and first floor are expected to reach 
up to 55 dB LAeq (15 min) at the notional boundary of 158 Bealey Road which is 17 dB higher than the measured 
ambient noise level we observed while on site. When considering that a 10 dB increase in sound level 
represents a doubling in subjective loudness for a steady source, noise levels will be much louder than they 
are currently when quarry activity occurs near this dwelling - and the most obvious component of the 
background sound. Environmental noise levels may then be categorized as generally ‘moderate’, rather than 
the current situation of ‘quiet’. However, the predicted levels meet the 55 dB LAeq District Plan standard and 
are therefore consistent with what may be generated as of right in this zone. This daytime limit is generally 
consistent with the upper range given in national and international guidance for protection of health and 
amenity of land used for residential purposes which means that typical noise sensitive residential activity 
will be able to continue with minimal interference.  

At the façade of the first floor of 158 Bealey Road we expect a noise level in the order of 55 dB LAeq (15 min) 
(adjusted for free field conditions as per section 5.4.1 of NZS 6802:2008). 

2.22.22.22.2 Additional information regarding ambient noise measurementsAdditional information regarding ambient noise measurementsAdditional information regarding ambient noise measurementsAdditional information regarding ambient noise measurements    

On the 25th of March 2024 Caleb Tevaga of AES visited the site to observe the ambient environment between 
1420 and 1530 hours. In addition to that outlined in our original report, we have the following comments 
and remarks regarding the details of our site visit. 

During our site visit, there was one crushing and screening unit, and a 25 tonne excavator operating in the 
existing quarrying area. However, noise from this activity was inaudible from both measurement locations 
(i.e. at 158 and 137 Bealey Road). 
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During our site visit, measurements were taken using the following equipment: 

Measurement:  Bruel & Kjaer Type 2250 Class 1 Sound Analyser 
    (Serial Number 3025183, last calibrated 12 May 2023) 
 
    Bruel & Kjaer 4231 Acoustic calibrator 
    (Serial Number 3011404, last calibrated 17 February 2023) 
 
Field calibration: The analyser was calibrated before measurements, and the calibration 

checked after measurements. No significant change (+/- 0.1 dB) was 
noted. 

During our site visit, the sky was clear and windspeeds were typically low with occasional gusts over 18 
km/hr (windspeed data was gathered from the Weather Underground database1) however, whilst 
measurements were being taken, windspeeds were generally within the NZS 6801:2008 weather window 
and did not have any notable effects on the measured levels. At 137 Bealey Road, a measurement was 
taken near the northern site boundary and approximately 4.0 metres from the carriageway. The ground level 
in the area was flat and tall trees on either side of the road provided some shielding from the wind. Although 
during the measurement period wind speeds were perceivably low, the occasional gust did cause some 
rustle in the trees, however as mentioned above this did not have any notable effect on the LAeq (15 min) 
measurement taken. Also, at 158 Bealey Road, the wind felt practically still. 

2.32.32.32.3 Supplementary attended noise measurementsSupplementary attended noise measurementsSupplementary attended noise measurementsSupplementary attended noise measurements    

2.3.12.3.12.3.12.3.1 Equipment / meteorological conditionsEquipment / meteorological conditionsEquipment / meteorological conditionsEquipment / meteorological conditions    

Measurement:  Bruel & Kjaer Type 2250 Class 1 Sound Analyser 
    (Serial Number 3025183, last calibrated 12/05/2023) 
 
Calibrator:   Bruel & Kjaer 4231 Acoustic calibrator 
    (Serial Number 3011404, last calibrated 17/02/2023) 
 
Field calibration: All equipment was calibrated before measurements, and the calibration 

checked after measurements. No significant change (+/- 0.1 dB) was 
noted. 

 
Wind speed:   2.5 km/hr 
 
Weather:   Clear skies 

On the 24th of July 2024, Caleb Tevaga of AES undertook a site visit between 0630 and 0715 hours to 
observe the existing early morning ambient noise environment at 23 Bealey Road when transporter trucks 
may need to leave the site (within the night time period), and to confirm the ambient daytime levels 
measured at 158 Bealey Road (within the early hours of the daytime period). Measurements were taken at 
two locations; location 1 was near the northern site boundary of 23 Bealey Road and approximately 4.0 
metres from the Bealey Road carriageway, and location 2 was near the southern site boundary of 158 Bealey 
Road and was approximately 4.0 metres from the road carriageway. At the time of testing, the gate used to 
access the original measurement location (i.e. at the eastern site boundary of 158 Bealey Road near the 
dwelling) was closed, and we have therefore used the measurements taken at location 2 to calculate noise 
levels at the original location. 

On site only LAeq (5 min) measurements were taken however, given traffic on both Bealey Road and State 
Highway 73 (SH73) were fairly constant and the absence of other notable noise sources on site, we expect 
that all measurements taken are representative of that which would occur over a 15 minute period. 

 

1 https://www.wunderground.com 
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At location 1 the dominant noise source was traffic passing on Bealey Road. An average of 3 vehicles passed 
each minute with 21% heavy vehicles. The only other audible noise source was traffic on State Highway 73 
however, the associated noise levels were much quieter than traffic on Bealey Road. A noise level of 
68 dB LAeq (5 min) was measured at this location. Based on these levels, we expect a noise level in the order 
of 54 dB LAeq (5 min) at the notional boundary of 23 Bealey Road. This level is similar to that observed at 137 
Bealey Road during our initial daytime visit. 

These results indicate that between 0600 and 0700 hours when early morning transporter movements may 
need to occur, the existing ambient noise level at 23 Bealey Road is elevated well above the PODP night 
time noise limit of 45 dB LAeq (5 min) by a significant amount and approaches the daytime limit. The above 
indicates that this area is not particularly noise sensitive during this period.  

At location 2 the dominant noise source was traffic passing on Bealey Road and the traffic was composed 
the same as that observed at location 1, however noise was from SH73 was very low. A noise level of 70 dB 
LAeq (5 min) was measured at this location. The original measurement location is approximately 380 metres 
north of Bealey Road and approximately 750 metres from SH73. Based on the above levels being consistent 
with what we initially observed during the daytime period near Bealey Road, we expect our original 
measurement of 38 dB LAeq (15 min) is representative of the ambient environment at the 158 Bealey Road 
dwelling during this time of day as well. 

2.42.42.42.4 Updated model / results / noise contour figuresUpdated model / results / noise contour figuresUpdated model / results / noise contour figuresUpdated model / results / noise contour figures    

We have updated the model to show one excavator and one front end loader at the quarry pit face, the 
crushing and screening plant and one front wheel loader 300 metres from the site boundary, and have 
added the cleanfill activity to the noise contour figures. We note that in our original model we did account 
for activity in the cleanfill area however, the associated noise sources were left out of the figures as they 
were already confirmed to have been compliant in a previous Resource Consent and did not have any notable 
influence on noise levels received at the nearby sites of concern. Also, the front end loader in the quarry pit 
was originally modelled as an area source; we have now changed it into a point source so that it shows in 
the figures. We have also updated the figures to show the existing 2.0 metre bund to the south of the cleanfill 
area (this is the only bund used in our model). The sound powers, and source heights of these noise sources 
are the same as in the original report and have been reproduced below: 

 Existing mobile crushing and screening plant. Based on site measurements undertaken by William 
Reeve of AES on the 26th of November 2020, we understand this equipment has a sound power of 
119 dB LWA and has been modelled at height of the 3.0 metres above the pit floor. 

 Excavator on site working the quarry face (either an excavator or loader will excavate the pit face). We 
have assumed the excavator has a sound power of 115 dB LWA and has been modelled at a height of 
2.0 metres above the ground.  

 Loaders – expected a maximum of three on site (with a sound power of 107 dB LWA each) operating 
at any one time: 

o Two operating in the quarry pit – excavating the pit face, filling the feeder hopper, relocating 
material, truck load out.                   

o One associated with the fill area.  

All front loaders have been modelled at a height of 2.0 metres above the ground. 

 Trucks – with a sound power of 111 dB LWA travelling at 20 km / hr. 

 Truck wash. Based on manufacturers data, the truck wash will have a sound power of less than 75 
dB LWA. While this may not include the contribution from water impact on the truck, this activity is not 
expected to contribute to overall emissions from the site, even if the sound power is to increase to 
account for this. 
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The modelled scenario is the same as that described in our original report but with an added front wheel 
loader next to the crushing and screening plant. This scenario is as described below: 

 While quarrying activity is expected to occur at 10 metres below existing ground level, there may be 
small variations and we have modelled all plant located on a pit floor 8 metres below existing ground 
level to represent a worst-case scenario. 

 Mobile crushing and screening plant, a single excavator and two front end loaders are operating at 
the same time in the quarry pit.  

 Peak vehicle movements based on the peak day of 120 movements evenly distributed over the day, 
with 4 movements in or out of the site in a 15 minute period (we have assumed the same number of 
movements in the cleanfill area).  

 Truck wash operating continuously.   

 The quarry modelled with all previously quarried areas as an open pit. This is expected to be 
conservative, as there may be screening from stockpiles and previously quarried sections that have 
been filled and rehabilitated. 

 Noise associated with cleanfill works from existing quarry. 

Based on the activity described in the above scenario, noise levels received at the notional boundaries of 
nearby dwellings with and without a 100 metre setback from 137, 153 and 158 Bealey Road are presented 
below in tables 2.1 and 2.2.  

We note that although activity associated with the quarry expansion will typically make use of one crusher 
and one screening unit, on occasion (no more than 10 days a year), a second crusher and screening unit 
may be required to process specific materials, and both sets of units will need to operate simultaneously. In 
these instances, we expect that noise levels from within the quarry will increase and may exceed the 
55 dB LAeq limit at the nearest receivers. We note that where this activity is to occur during stages 3 – 5 of 
the quarry expansion, we expect that with an appropriate setback and screening compliance with the PODP 
limits will be able to be maintained. We therefore recommend that prior to any activity involving the use of 
more than one crushing and screening unit, that an assessment of the associated noise levels be required 
as a Condition of Consent. This assessment should outline all noise sources associated with the activity, all 
noise levels received at nearby sites and a suitable mitigation regime to ensure that compliance with the 
PODP is achieved. 
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Table Table Table Table 2222....1111    ————    Noise levels receivedNoise levels receivedNoise levels receivedNoise levels received    at nearby dwellingsat nearby dwellingsat nearby dwellingsat nearby dwellings    ((((withwithwithwithoutoutoutout    setbacksetbacksetbacksetback))))    

    

Table Table Table Table 2222....2222    ————    NNNNoise levels received at nearby dwellingsoise levels received at nearby dwellingsoise levels received at nearby dwellingsoise levels received at nearby dwellings    (with 100 metre setback)(with 100 metre setback)(with 100 metre setback)(with 100 metre setback)    

AddressAddressAddressAddress    
Expected noise level (dB LExpected noise level (dB LExpected noise level (dB LExpected noise level (dB LAeqAeqAeqAeq))))    

Stage 1Stage 1Stage 1Stage 1    Stage 2Stage 2Stage 2Stage 2    Stage 3Stage 3Stage 3Stage 3    Stage 4Stage 4Stage 4Stage 4    Stage 5Stage 5Stage 5Stage 5    

23 Bealey Road 51 51 50 50 51 

35 Bealey Road 54 52 51 51 53 

1062 Railway Road 47 46 45 45 46 

1056 Railway Road 43 43 42 41 42 

1046 Railway Road 45 44 42 41 43 

137 Bealey Road 41 46 60 55 50 

153 Bealey Road 38 43 58 58 46 

158 Bealey Road GF 39 45 57 57 54 

*158 Bealey Road 
FF 

39 45 57 60 55 

954 Aylesbury Road 41 40 40 38 39 

10 Station Road 45 45 44 43 45 

62 Station Road 43 43 42 41 44 

AddressAddressAddressAddress    
Expected noise level (dB LExpected noise level (dB LExpected noise level (dB LExpected noise level (dB LAeqAeqAeqAeq))))    

Stage 1Stage 1Stage 1Stage 1    Stage 2Stage 2Stage 2Stage 2    Stage 3Stage 3Stage 3Stage 3    Stage 4Stage 4Stage 4Stage 4    Stage 5Stage 5Stage 5Stage 5    

23 Bealey Road 51 51 50 50 51 

35 Bealey Road 54 53 51 51 51 

1062 Railway Road 47 46 45 45 46 

1056 Railway Road 43 43 41 41 42 

1046 Railway Road 44 44 41 41 43 

137 Bealey Road 41 44 55 53 47 

153 Bealey Road 39 42 51 50 45 

158 Bealey Road GF 38 44 52 55 53 

*158 Bealey Road 
FF 

39 45 53 55 53 

954 Aylesbury Road 41 40 39 38 39 

10 Station Road 45 45 44 44 45 

62 Station Road 43 43 42 41 43 
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*noise level received at façade rather than at notional boundary 

The updated noise contours show noise levels at 1.5 metres above ground height and are presented below. 

 

Figure Figure Figure Figure 2222....1111    ————    Noise contour for stage 1 of the quarry expansionNoise contour for stage 1 of the quarry expansionNoise contour for stage 1 of the quarry expansionNoise contour for stage 1 of the quarry expansion    

  

Crushing and screening plant  

Excavator 

Front wheel loader 

Truck movements 

Truck movements 

in cleanfill area 

Front wheel loader  

Front wheel loader  

Truck wash 



AC20312 – 06 – R4: Southern Screenworks Aylesbury Quarry Expansion – Response to RFIs 

    

 

Acoustic Engineering Services Limited 
Specialists in Building, Environmental and Industrial Acoustics 

 

 

8 

 

Figure Figure Figure Figure 2222....2222    ————    Noise contour for stage Noise contour for stage Noise contour for stage Noise contour for stage 2222    of the quarry expansionof the quarry expansionof the quarry expansionof the quarry expansion    
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Figure Figure Figure Figure 2222....3333    ————    Noise contour for stage Noise contour for stage Noise contour for stage Noise contour for stage 3333    of the quarry expansionof the quarry expansionof the quarry expansionof the quarry expansion    
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Figure Figure Figure Figure 2222....4444    ————    Noise contour for stage Noise contour for stage Noise contour for stage Noise contour for stage 4444    of the quarry expansionof the quarry expansionof the quarry expansionof the quarry expansion    
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Figure Figure Figure Figure 2222....5555    ————    Noise contour for stage Noise contour for stage Noise contour for stage Noise contour for stage 5555    of the quarry expansionof the quarry expansionof the quarry expansionof the quarry expansion    

 

Kind Regards, 

 

Caleb Tevaga 
BE Hons (EEE) 

Acoustic Engineer 

Acoustic Engineering ServicesAcoustic Engineering ServicesAcoustic Engineering ServicesAcoustic Engineering Services    
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